

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JESSICA ROBINSON, STACEY JENNINGS,
and PRISCILLA MCGOWAN, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON HEWITT, INC., and TAX
SERVICES OF AMERICA, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
2:19-cv-9066-MEF-ESK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA MEKKI
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MAGGIE GOODLANDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID B. LAWRENCE
Policy Director

JACOBUS VAN DER VEN
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL E. HAAR
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
STRATTON C. STRAND
PETER M. BOZZO
MATTHEW A. WARING
Attorneys

*United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division*

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
Telephone: (202) 374-2750
Email: matthew.waring@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. HORIZONTAL NO-POACH AGREEMENTS ARE PER SE ILLEGAL MARKET ALLOCATIONS, INCLUDING IN THE FRANCHISE CONTEXT.	7
A. Horizontal No-Poach Agreements Are Per Se Illegal Worker Allocations.....	8
B. No-Poach Agreements in Franchise Settings Can Be Horizontal and Thus Per Se Illegal.	10
C. Facts in the Non-Sealed Portion of the Record Suggest the Alleged Agreement Was Horizontal.	19
II. DEFENDANTS CAN AVOID THE PER SE RULE’S APPLICATION TO A HORIZONTAL FRANCHISE NO-POACH AGREEMENT ONLY BY RAISING AND ESTABLISHING THE ANCILLARY-RESTRAINTS DEFENSE.	22
A. An Ancillary Restraint Is One Subordinate and Collateral to a Separate, Legitimate Collaboration Among Defendants and Reasonably Necessary to Achieve a Procompetitive Objective of the Collaboration.	22
B. Facts in the Non-Sealed Portion of the Record Suggest that the Alleged Agreement Was Not An Ancillary Restraint.	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	23
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Association of Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	6, 17, 18
<i>Arrington v. Burger King Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 12, 23
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma v. NCAA</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Borozny v. Raytheon Technologies Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 348323 (D. Conn. Jan. 20, 2023).....	9
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	6
<i>Butler v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 786 (S.D. Ill. 2018).....	14
<i>California Dental Association v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	6, 17
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John’s Franchise, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3268339 (S.D. Ill. July 30, 2021)	18
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	13

Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC,
81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023) *passim*

Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC,
2022 WL 2316187 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2022) 18

Eichorn v. AT & T Corp.,
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba American Consumer Producers, Inc.,
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 12

Freeman v. San Diego Association of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003) 22

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 5

Havens v. Mobex Network Services, Inc.,
820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 16

Hudson’s Bay Co. Fur Sales Inc. v. American Legend Co-op.,
651 F. Supp. 819 (D.N.J. 1986) 24

In re Animation Workers Antitrust Litigation,
123 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 9

In re Geisinger Health & Evangelical Community Hospital Healthcare Workers Antitrust Litigation,
2021 WL 5330783 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2021) 9

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation,
856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 9

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

In re NCAA Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Litigation,
375 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 16, 17, 18

In re Outpatient Medical Center Employee Antitrust Litigation,
630 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2022) 9

In re Railway Industry Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litigation,
395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019)..... 9

Interstate Circuit v. United States,
306 U.S. 208 (1939)..... 15

Klor’s Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.,
359 U.S. 207 (1959)..... 15

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 13, 17

Lifewatch Services, Inc. v. Highmark Inc.,
902 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6

Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.,
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23, 24

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.,
334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... 8

Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020) 14

Markson v. CRST International, Inc.,
No. 5:17-cv-01261, 2021 WL 1156863 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2021) 9

NCAA v. Alston,
141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)..... *passim*

NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma,
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 6, 19, 22

Nichols v. Spencer International Press, Inc.,
371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967) 9

O’Bannon v. NCAA,
802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015) 17, 18

Ohio v. American Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 5

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
498 U.S. 46 (1990) (per curiam)..... 6, 8, 10, 17

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 12

Quinonez v. National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc.,
540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976) 9

Roman v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
55 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1995) 9

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 6, 10, 20

Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC,
402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005) 23

Standard Oil Co. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 5

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000) 14

United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.,
85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898) 23, 24, 28

United States v. Apple,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 15, 21

United States v. Bensinger Co.,
430 F.2d 584 (8th Cir. 1970) 16

United States v. Brown,
936 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.,
568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978) 8

United States v. Cooperative Theatres of Ohio, Inc.,
845 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1988) 8

United States v. eBay, Inc.,
968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 9

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
384 U.S. 127 (1966)..... 14, 15

United States v. Manahe,
2022 WL 3161781 (D. Me. Aug. 8, 2022)..... 19

United States v. MMR Corp. (LA),
907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990) 15

United States v. Reicher,
983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992) 16

<i>United States v. Topco Associates</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Construction Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Systems, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	1
Legislative Materials	
21 Cong. Rec. 2457 (1890).....	5
21 Cong. Rec. 2461 (1890).....	5
Other Authorities	
Ioana Marinescu & Herbert J. Hovenkamp, <i>Anticompetitive Mergers in Labor Markets</i> , 94 IND. L.J. 1031 (2019).....	20
